
SPECIAL ANALYSIS C

BORROWING AND INVESTMENTS

The major fiscal responsibilities of the Federal Government include
not only the collection of revenues and the disbursement of cash
necessary to finance the day-to-day operations of Government pro-
grams, but also:

• The borrowing of additional cash to meet requirements not
covered by current revenues and to refinance maturing obliga-
tions;

• The management and investment of balances not currently
required by trust funds and other accounts for outlays; and

• The provision of advice and assistance, including, in many
cases, Government guarantees for borrowing by certain non-
Federal borrowers.

This analysis summarizes current developments and trends in
borrowings and in investments in U.S. Government securities made
by the Treasury Department and other Federal agencies. It also
includes discussion of the statutory limitation on the Federal debt,
and summarizes current and expected developments in borrowing by
Government-sponsored enterprises and in Government-guaranteed
debt issued by non-Federal borrowers. All of these factors are sig-
nificant in determining the impact of the programs contained in the
1972 Federal budget on financial markets.

BORROWING FROM AND REPAYMENT TO THE PUBLIC

One measure of the impact of Federal fiscal policies on the economy
and on financial markets is the volume of net Government borrowing
from the public. Borrowing within the Federal Government itself—

Table C-1. NET CHANGES IN FEDERAL BORROWING (in millions of dollars)

Increase or decrease (—) Out-
Description standing

1970 1971 1972 end 1972
actual estimate estimate estimate

Gross Federal debt:
Publicdebt (issued by Treasury) 17,199 25,926 23,556 419,576
Agency debt (issued by agencies) -1,739 -1,497 -1,189 9,824

Total gross Federal debt l _. . 15,460 24,429 22,367 429,400
Less debt held by Government agencies:

Publicdebt 10,355 7,314 12,110 114,594
Agency debt -293 -484 -343 1,726

Increase in debt held by the public 5,397 17,600 10,600 313,080

1 Excludes notes issued to the International Monetary Fund
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3 2 THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1972

mainly borrowing from trust funds—only indirectly affects the finan-
cial markets.

Table C-l summarizes net changes in Federal borrowing for 1970
through 1972. Net Federal borrowing from the public is expected to be
$17.6 billion in 1971 and $10.6 billion in 1972.

SIZE AND GROWTH OF FEDERAL DEBT

Federal debt has risen over most of the past two decades. During the
15-year period ending with 1970, gross Federal debt rose by about 39%,
and the portion borrowed from the public rose by about 26%. This was
substantially less than the increases of 250% in State and local govern-
ment debt, 215% in corporate debt, and 220% in personal debt.
Consequently, net borrowing by the Federal Government, although
significant, has become a relatively smaller factor in financial markets.

In recent years, however, an increasing portion of the Federal securi-
ties sold has been in relatively short maturities. The present 4%%
statutory ceiling on interest rates payable on marketable issues with
maturities exceeding 7 years is substantially below long-term market
rates. As a result, no new direct Treasury obligations with long ma-
turities have been issued since January 1965. This has tended to con-
centrate Federal borrowing in the short end of the market and to in-
crease both the gross dollar volume and the number of offerings each
year. Since 1965, the average length of Treasury marketable debt in-
struments has declined from about 53̂ > years to about 33^ years, and
the amount of debt that needs refunding each year now exceeds $100
billion.

Table C-2. COMPARISON OF TRENDS IN FEDERAL DEBT, INTEREST, AND
GROSS NATIONAL PRODUCT (in billions of dollars)

Fiscal year

1955
1956
1957 __.
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963 .
1964 .
1965
1966
1967
1968.. .
1969
1970
1971 estimate

Gross
Federal

debt, end
of year 1

274.4
272.8
272.4
279.7
287.8
290.9
292.9
303.3
310.8
316.8
323.2
329.5
341.4
369.8
367.1
382.6
407.0

Debt held
by public,

end of
year

226.6
222.2
219.4
226.4
235.0
237.2
238.6
248.4
254.4
257.6
261.6
264.7
267.5
290.6
279.5
284.9
302.4

Interest
on debt
held by
public

5.2
5.6
6.0
6.4
6.5
8.1
7.9
8.0
8.8
9.4

10.0
10.6
11.8
12.8
14.3
14.8
15.9

GNP
for

379
409
431
440
469
495
506
542
573
612
654
721
770
827
898
956

1,012

Debt held
by public

of GNP

59.8
54.3
50.9
51.5
50.1
47.9
47.2
45.8
44.4
42.1
40.0
36.7
34.9
35.3
31.0
29.8
29.9

Inter
as p

GN

est
>er-
t of
IP

1.37
M

.39
1 45
1 V

63
1 55

47
1 53
I S3
1.52
1.47
1.53
1.54

59
1 54
1.57

1 Excludes special notes issued to International Monetary Fund and international lending agencies.
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SPECIAL ANALYSES 33

In the aggregate, Federal debt held by the public has risen much
less than the increase in the Nation's gross national product. The
publicly held Federal debt outstanding at the end of 1955 amounted
to almost 60% of the gross national product during the year. By the
close of 1970, the comparable ratio had fallen to only 30% (see table
0-2).

On the other hand, changes in the net interest cost of the debt
held by the public may be more significant than changes in the total
amount of debt. As a result of the general increase in interest rates
since 1960, the amount of interest payable on both new cash borrow-
ings and refundings has increased substantially. Between 1955 and
1970, net interest paid to the public almost tripled (increasing from
$5.2 to $14.8 billion), while the interest-bearing debt was up by only
26%. In that period, interest costs grew more rapidly than the gross
national product. In 1970, net interest paid to the public amounted
to 1.54% of the gross national product, compared with 1.37% in
1955.

BORROWING BY FEDERAL AGENCIES

Some Government agencies are authorized to issue their own debt
instruments to the public or to other Government agencies and funds.
Such agency borrowing is part of the Federal debt, as the term is used
in the summary tables of the budget. Since the disbursement of such
borrowed money represents a budget outlay, the authorization to
borrow likewise represents budget authority.

New or additional borrowing authority was recently granted to
the Postal Service and the Tennessee Valley Authority—$10 billion
and $3.2 billion, respectively. The Postal Service may borrow up to
$2 billion a year and may borrow either from the public or from the
Treasury.

Net changes in outstanding agency debt (other than debt owed to
the Treasury) are shown in table C-3. For both 1971 and 1972, agency
debt repayments will exceed their new borrowings by $1.5 billion and
$1.2 billion, respectively.

About half of the agency debt of $9.8 billion estimated to be
outstanding on June 30, 1972, will consist of $5.4 billion in certificates
of participation in pools of loans issued in prior years by the Govern-
ment National Mortgage Association, as trustee on behalf of the
Departments of Agriculture; Health, Education, and Welfare; and
Housing and Urban Development; the Veterans Administration; and
the Small Business Administration. No further issuance of such cer-
tificates of participation is currently planned.

Other major types of agency debt include portfolio certificates and
debentures sold by the Export-Import Bank, family housing mort-
gages issued by the Department of Defense and the Coast Guard,
revenue bonds issued by the Tennessee Valley Authority, and deben-
tures by the Federal Housing Administration (in payment of some of
the insurance claims arising from Federal mortgage insurance).

The Government provides capital for certain of its business-type ac-
tivities in the form of "debt"; that is, some government enterprises
have, in addition to capital stock, issued notes or other types of debt
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3 4 THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1972

instruments to the Treasury (in return for cash). Since these differ only
in form, but not in substance, from other methods of providing capital
to the enterprises, these amounts are not shown as liabilities, but as a
part of the Government's ownership equity on the enterprise state-
ments of financial condition in the Budget Appendix, and these
amounts are similarly excluded from figures on agency "debt" or
"borrowing" throughout the budget documents.

Table C-3. AGENCY BORROWING 1 (in millions of dollars)

Increase or decrease ( - ) Out-
Description standing

1970 1971 1972 end 1972
actual estimate estimate estimate

Borrowing from the public:
Agriculture:

Commodity Credit Corporation2 —1,583
Farmers Home Administration - 1 9 8 - 4 4 - 9 7 394

Rural Electrification Administration 58 58
Defense - 7 4 - 7 9 - 7 7 1,377
Health, Education, and Welfare 13 - 1 - 3 140
Housing and Urban Development:

College housing loans - 1 0 9 - 6 5 0 - 3 2 8 320
Public facility loans ". - 5 - 1 - 3 102
Federal Housing Administration —51 —45 2 472
Government National Mortgage Association —216 —57 —123 1,011

Veterans Administration - 2 6 4 - 6 5 - 5 8 1,098
Export-Import Bank - 5 7 9 - 4 8 0 - 6 0 4 808
Small Business Administration - 2 6 9 - 6 1 - 1 4 8 337
Tennessee Valley Authority 302 470 530 1,966
Allother 2 2 5 16

Total borrowing from the public - 3 , 0 3 0 - 1 , 0 1 3 - 8 4 6 8,098

Borrowing from other funds:
Agriculture2 - 2 0 9 - 1 9 - 4 8 165
Defense - 1 4 - 1 5 - 1 5 212
Health, Education, and Welfare - 1 7 - 1 - 3 59
Housing and Urban Development:

College housing loans - 2 0 8 - 3 3 5 - 9 4 133
Public facility loans. * - 1 - 3 43
Federal Housing Administration —11 —5 —3 91
Government National Mortgage Association 25 —25 —68 423

Veterans Administration 128 - 2 8 - 4 1 459
Small Business Administration 44 —27 —69 141
Tennessee Valley Authority - 3 4 - 3 0

Total borrowing from other funds - 2 9 9 - 4 8 4 - 3 4 4 1,726

Total agency borrowing^ _ 3 , 3 2 9 - 1 , 4 9 7 - 1 , 1 8 9 9,824

* Less than $500 thousand.
1 Excludes agency borrowing from Treasury.
2 Transactions for 1970 include repayment of $1,583 million of CCC certificates of interest held

by the public and $7 million held by other funds. The certificates were reclassified on July 1, 1969.
from sales of guaranteed loans to borrowing; the reclassifi cation is excluded from this table.

AGENCY INVESTMENTS IN FEDERAL SECURITIES

Trust funds and some public enterprise funds accumulate cash in
excess of current requirements in order to meet possible future claims
and demands. Such temporary cash surpluses are usually invested in
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SPECIAL ANALYSES 35

public debt or agency securities. These investments, in turn, are
"cashed" as the money is needed for disbursement. Neither purchases
nor redemptions of these securities are counted as budget outlays or
receipts.

Table C-4. AGENCY INVESTMENTS IN FEDERAL SECURITIES
(in millions of dollars)

Increase or decrease ( - )
in investments Holdings

Description end 1972
1970 1971 1972 estimate

actual estimate estimate

Investment in public debt (issued by Treasury):
Health, Education, and Welfare:

Federal old-age and survivors ins. trust fund
Federal disability insurance trust fund
Federal hospital insurance trust fund
Federal supplementary medical ins. trust fund

Housing and Urban Development:
Federal Housing Administration
Government National Mortgage Association
Other

Interior: Indian Tribal Funds
Labor: Unemployment trust fund
Transportation: Highway trust fund
Treasury: Exchange Stabilization Fund
Veterans Administration:

Trus t funds
Other

Civil Service Commission: Trust funds
Federal Deposit Insurance Corp.: Trust fund
Federal Home Loan Bank Board: FSLIC
Railroad Retirement Board: Trust funds
All other

3,953
1,392
693

-345

134
-336
28
181
553

1,089
-10

116
59

1,960
328
173
318
69

1,212
1,035
1,744
249

215
207
11

-1,523
1,038
-12

66
66

2,414
310
152
123
19

3,142
889

3,909
221

233
-251
12

-166
1,135

36
52

2,202
405
152
98
42

33,815
6,674
8,236
484

1,437
629
82
200

11,099
4,775

6,815
531

27,047
5,196
2,593
4,765
216

Total investments in public debt 10,354 7,314 12,110 114,594

Investment in agency debt:
Health, Education, and Welfare:

Federal old-age and survivors ins. trust fund —85 —50 505
Federal disability insurance trust fund —50 —15 —50
Federal hospital insurance trust fund —20 50

Housing and Urban Development:
Federal Housing Administration —3 —5 —4 68
Government National Mortgage Association l —48 —38 —8 148

Labor: Unemployment trust fund —65 —100 —100
Veterans Administration: Trust funds - 7 5 - 7 0 - 2 5 310
Civil Service Commission: Trust funds —35 —100 375
Federal Home Loan Bank Board: FSLIC 160
Railroad Retirement Board: Trust funds - 5 0 - 1 1 0 50
Allother - 7 - 6 - 6 60

Total investments in agency debt - 2 9 9 - 4 8 4 - 3 4 4 1,726

Total agency investments in Federal securities. 10,055 6,830 11,767 116,320

1 Transactions for 1970 include this investment of $7 million of CCC certificates of interest, reclassi-
fied as debt as of July 1, 1969.

As shown in table C-4, net investments by Government agencies
and trust funds in Government securities are estimated to rise $6.8
billion in 1971 and an additional $11.8 billion in 1972. The total
investments of Government agencies and trust funds will reach an
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3 6 THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1972

estimated $116.3 billion by June 30, 1972. This means that they will
hold about 27% of the gross Federal debt. Four major trust funds—
the Federal Old-Age and Survivors Insurance Fund, the Civil Service
Retirement and Disability Insurance Fund, the Unemployment Trust
Fund, and the National Service Life Insurance Fund of the Veterans
Administration—account for three-quarters of these holdings.

LIMITATIONS ON FEDERAL DEBT

Since enactment of the Second Liberty Bond Act in 1917, a general
statutory limitation has been placed on the amount of certain types of
Federal debt that can be outstanding at any one time. The limit
currently applies to a special definition of the debt, consisting of:

• All public debt issued by the Treasury since September 1917,
whether held by the Government or by the public;

• Agency debt in the form of participation certificates issued during
1968 under the Participation Sales Act of 1966; and

• Other debt issued by Federal agencies which, accord'ng to
explicit statutes, is fully guaranteed as to principal and interest
by the United States.

The statutory limit based on this definition is $395 billion for the
period beginning July 1, 1970, and ending on June 30, 1971. This
includes a temporary increase of $15 billion, which expires on June 30,
1971, after which the permanent limit of $380 billion becomes effective.

The outstanding debt subject to this limit at the end of 1970, 1971,
and 1972, is compared with the corresponding Federal debt held by
the public and the gross Federal debt in table C-5.

The Federal debt held by the public is projected to increase by
$17.6 billion in 1971 and by $10.6 billion in 1972. The debt subject
to statutory limitation is scheduled to rise by $24.9 billion and $23.6
billion, respectively. The difference is due primarily to the fact that
the debt subject to limitation includes most of the debt held by
Government trust funds and other agencies and the estimated in-
creases in such holdings equal or exceed the rise in the debt subject
to limitation. Since the statutory limit declines, while the debt subject
to limit is rising, an increase in the debt limit will be necessary.

In addition to the broad range of Treasury and agency obligations
subject to the general debt limitation, borrowing by other agencies in
most cases is subject to explicit statutory authorization; e.g., out-
standing revenue bonds issued by the Tennessee Valley Authority are
currently limited to $5 billion.
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SPECIAL ANALYSES 3 7

Table C-5. DEBT SUBJECT TO GENERAL STATUTORY LIMITATION
(in millions of dollars)

End of year

Description 1970 1971 1972
actual estimate estimate

Federal debt held by the public 284,880 302,480 313,080

Add: Federal securities held by Government agencies 97,723 104,553 116,320

Gross Federal debt 382,603 407,033 429,400

Deduct:
Public debt not subject to limitation . 631 430 430
Agency debt not subject to general limitation:

Departmentof Defense 1,772 1,679 1,579
Export-Import Bank 1,893 1,412 808
Tennessee Valley Authority 996 1,436 1,966
Participation certificates1 4,720 4,540 3,455
Rural Electrification Administration 58
Other__. 12 13 27

Total Federal debt not subject to limitation 10,024 9,510 8,323

Federal debt subject to statutory limitation _. 372,580 397,523 421,077
Add:

District of Columbia Stadium bonds 20 20 20
Special notes held by International Monetary Fund 825 825 825

Total debt subject to statutory limitation 373,425 398,368 421,922

1 Represents certificates of participation issued by Government National Mortgage Association
as trustee for 5 departments and agencies (excluding those issued during 1968).

BORROWING BY GOVERNMENT-SPONSORED ENTERPRISES

Six Government-sponsored enterprises, in which there is currently
no Government investment, borrow under Government auspices.

The borrowing programs of all six enterprises are subject to Federal
supervision. All, in addition, consult the Treasury Department, either
by law or custom, in planning their market offerings. The Federal
National Mortgage Association and the Federal home loan banks are
required to obtain Treasury approval of the terms and timing of
specific offerings and the Treasury Department is authorized to
purchase limited amounts of their obligations. Four of the six enter-
prises are systems of regional lending institutions that pool their
borrowings. All of the established enterprises have a long history of
successful financial performance. Hence, despite the absence of
explicit Federal guarantees, the obligations of these enterprises are
sold at interest rates only slightly higher than those obtained on
direct Treasury issues.

Each of these Government-sponsored agencies expanded its borrow-
ing in 1970 and anticipates expansion in 1971 and 1972 (see table
C-6). Total net new borrowing by the six Government-sponsored
enterprises as a whole is expected to rise by $7.5 billion in 1971, and
by another $9.2 billion in 1972. The large increases in such borrowing
reflect the strong support provided to the housing market by the
Federal National Mortgage Association, the Federal home loan banks,
and the new Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, recently
established to provide a secondary market for residential mortgages.
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3 8 THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1972

Table C-6. NET BORROWING OF GOVERNMENT-SPONSORED ENTERPRISES
(in millions of dollars)

Increase or decrease (—) Out-
Description standing

1970 1971 1972 end 1972
actual estimate estimate estimate

Housing and Urban Development: Federal National
Mortgage Association 5,087 3,820 3,645 20,631

Farm Credit Administration:
Banks for cooperatives ._._ 116 43 76 1,643
Federal intermediate credit banks 729 621 699 6,287
Federal land b a n k s . . . . 425 443 502 7,229

Federal Home Loan Bank Board:
Federal home loan banks. . . 4,359 2,120 3,000 15,000
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation.__ _ 470 1,245 1,715

Total.. . . 10,716 7,517 9,167 52,505

GOVERNMENT GUARANTEES OF NON-FEDERAL BORROWING

Seven departments and seven independent Federal agencies guaran-
tee, in whole or in part, obligations issued by specific groups of non-
Federal borrowers. Net changes in outstanding guaranteed debt of
such borrowers are shown by agency and program in table C-7. The
bulk of the obligations so guaranteed are mortgage loans to help
private borrowers to buy or build housing; these are insured by the
Federal Housing Administration or the Farmers Home Administra-
tion, or guaranteed by the Veterans Administration.

In these and other programs, Government insurance or guarantees
reduce or eliminate the risk of loss for private lenders and thus
broaden the access of eligible borrowers to financial markets or im-
prove the terms on which they can obtain needed funds. In some cases,
the Federal agency provides direct or indirect subsidies; e.g., by pay-
ment of: (1) Most of the debt service on bonds issued by local public
authorities to finance construction of low-rent public housing—as
well as placement fees on public housing and urban renewal notes
when market rates exceed 6%; (2) the full amount of interest pay-
ments during school and service years on most insured loans to stu-
dents, plus incentive payments to lenders during the life of loan to
the extent necessary to provide equitable returns; and (3) supple-
mentary interest payments by the Farmers Home Administration
in placing loans with private lenders. In a few cases, a Federal agency
sponsors offerings of guaranteed obligations for a number of borrowers
simultaneously; e.g., the periodic offerings of guaranteed public
housing notes and bonds and urban renewal notes by the Department
of Housing and Urban Development.

In many cases, guarantees of non-Federal obligations have only an
indirect effect on the budget. Nevertheless, they help to assure
financing of programs or projects that, in the absence of such support,
might have been financed elsewhere on less favorable terms, if at all.
In some cases, sales of direct Federal loans to private lenders with
the aid of Federal guarantees enable the program in question to
make new loans that otherwise could not have been made within
prevailing budget totals. Net additions to guaranteed non-Federal
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SPECIAL ANALYSES 39

debt arising from sale of direct loans by four major programs, less
repurchases (puts), are shown in the footnote at the bottom of table
C-7.

As table C-7 indicates, outstanding guaranteed debt of non-Federal
borrowers will increase by $17.9 billion in 1971 and by another $24.5
billion in 1972, primarily because of heavy federally assisted borrowing
for housing. By the end of 1972, such guaranteed debt will amount to
an estimated $167.5 billion. The volume and trends in this type of
financial assistance are discussed more fully in Special Analysis E,
"Federal Credit Programs." 1

Table C-7. NET GOVERNMENT-GUARANTEED BORROWING BY
NONFEDERAL BORROWERS (in millions of dollars)

Increase or decrease (—) Out-
Description standing

1970 1971 1972 end 1972
actual estimate estimate estimate

Funds appropriated to the President:
International security assistance 82 —46 —54 348
International development assistance 54 —36 65 256

Agriculture: Farmers Home Administration 2,173 944 1,737 7,633
Commerce:

Economic Development Administration —11 —1 13
Trade adjustment assistance 100 100
Maritime Administration 88 296 202 1,128

Health, Education, and Welfare:
Student loans 1,172 902 1,425 4,279
Medical facilities loans 500 500 1,000
Academic facilities loans 26 296 322

Housing and Urban Development:
Low-rent public housing 940 1,051 1,187 10,310
Community development loans 287 376 453 3,791
Federal Housing Administration 4,593 11,118 14,530 93,242
New communities fund 95 105 200

Tra nsportation: Federal Railroad Administration 100 25 125
Veterans Administration 1. 113 1,125 2,214 39,379
District of Columbia 71 91
Export-Import Bank - 8 8 758 936 2,894
Small Business Administration 204 550 617 1,976
All other -599 145 63 363

Total1 10,008 17,902 24,472 167,450

1 Includes net increase in outstanding debt resulting from direct loans sold with Federal guarantees
to private lenders minus repurchases (puts) by following programs:

1970 1971 1972
Agriculture: Farmers Home Administration 1,109 1,492 2,037
Housing and Urban Development 230
Veterans Administration 38 300 432
Export-Import Bank 146 420 400

Total 1,293 2,212 3,099

1 See table E-3.
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40 THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1972

TOTAL FEDERAL AND FEDERALLY ASSISTED BORROWING

Federally assisted borrowing is expected to grow more than Federal
borrowing from the public in both 1971 and 1972. Table C-8 sum-
marizes the developments in the three categories of borrowing,
together with adjustments necessary to eliminate double counting.

Federal borrowing from the public is expected to increase $17.6
billion in 1971 and grow another $10.6 billion in 1972. Total Federal
and federally assisted borrowing from the public is expected to increase
$38.3 billion in 1971 and $40.6 billion in 1972.

Table C-8. NET BORROWING FROM PUBLIC BY GOVERNMENT,
GOVERNMENT-SPONSORED AND GOVERNMENT-

GUARANTEED AGENCIES (in billions of dollars)

Increase or decrease (—) Out-
Description standing

1970 1971 1972 end 1972
actual estimate estimate estimate

Federal borrowing from the public l 5.4 17.6 10.6 313.1

Debt of Government-sponsored agencies2 10.7 7.5 9.2 52.5
Less borrowing or repayment (—) of debt held by

Government agencies —.4 —.1 * *

Net Government-sponsored borrowing from public. 11.1 7.6 9.2 52.5

Government guaranteed debt of non-Federal borrowers 3_ 10.0 17.9 24.5 167.5
Less borrowing from Government or Government-spon-

sored agencies:
Federal National Mortgage Association 5.4 4.0 3.7 21.1
Government National Mortgage Association .6 .5 * 5.5
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation .3 * .3

Net Government-guaranteed borrowing from pub-
lic by non-Federal borrowers 4.0 13.1 20.8 140.6

Total, Federal and federally assisted borrowing
from public 20.5 38.3 40.6 506.2

*Less than $500 thousand.
1 See table C-l.
2 See table C-6.
» See table C-7.
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